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I. INTRODUCTION TC 
This case presents a novel legal question that could have far-reaching effects on low-income tenants throughout Los Angeles County:  Does an order from the Los Angeles Housing Department (“LAHD”) requiring a group of tenants to evacuate their building sever their tenancies and give the landlord the right to lease their apartments to new tenants at greatly increased rents?  The answer must be “no.”  A landlord does not have the right to prevent tenants from returning to their homes where, as here, they are forced to vacate their apartments because of unsafe conditions.  And this is true even if the tenants are paid a modest relocation benefit to cover some of the necessary costs resulting from their temporary displacement.

Any other conclusion would turn landlord-tenant law on its head, providing an incentive for landlords to allow—or even to create—unsafe conditions at their buildings so that tenants would be forced out.  Once relocation benefits were paid (either by the landlord or, as here, by the City), the landlord would be free to re-rent the units to new tenants at uncontrolled rents, all without having to follow any of the usual eviction procedures or to fulfill any other obligations under state or local rent-control laws.  Such cannot be the intended result.  The tenant-protective provisions of the Los Angeles Rent Stabilization Ordinance (“RSO”)—whose stated purpose is to “regulate rents so as to safeguard tenants from excessive rent increases” given the “shortage of decent, safe and sanitary housing in the City of Los Angeles”—cannot be so easily avoided.  See Los Angeles Municipal Code (“L.A.M.C.”) § 151.01.

The following facts were amply demonstrated at trial.  Prior to April 11, 2003, Plaintiffs were the lawful tenants of the eleven units in the apartment building at issue.  Plaintiffs were forced to evacuate the building on April 11, 2003, as a result of LAHD’s determination that the building constituted an immediate danger to the health and safety of the occupants.  The conditions that led to the LAHD’s Notice to Vacate were not new—they had been allowed to exist by the building’s owner, defendant Shawn Ayromloo, for an extended period of time.  During Plaintiffs’ absence from the building, defendant Ayromloo took possession of the units.  He never instituted formal eviction proceedings to recover possession from any of the Plaintiffs; he simply repossessed the apartments—permanently—during Plaintiffs’ temporary displacement, claiming without basis that his actions were somehow authorized by law.  Between April and August 2003, Ayromloo was advised repeatedly that Plaintiffs wanted to return to their homes.  Ayromloo refused Plaintiffs’ requests—stating that they “must be dreaming” if they thought he would allow them to return—and decided instead to re-rent the units to new tenants under new leases at greatly increased rents.  In this way, Ayromloo has attempted to capitalize on an “opportunity” created by his own wrongdoing, reaping significant financial and other benefits all at the expense of Plaintiffs.     

Ayromloo’s refusal to allow Plaintiffs to return to their homes constitutes a violation of the RSO and renders him liable to Plaintiffs on their claims for forcible detainer, wrongful eviction, and breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment.  Such conduct, along with Ayromloo’s other wrongful acts, also provides the basis for findings of liability against Ayromloo on Plaintiffs’ other claims, including quiet title, breach of contract, unfair business practices, and intentional and negligent infliction of emotional distress.

II. OVERVIEW OF AYROMLOO’S LIABILITY
A. Ayromloo is Liable  for Forcible Detainer, Wrongful Eviction, and Breach of the Implied Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment TC .

Plaintiffs need to establish two basic elements in order to prevail on their causes of action for forcible detainer, wrongful eviction, and breach of the implied covenant of quiet enjoyment: (1) that they were the tenants of their apartments prior to their evacuation on April 11, 2003; and (2) that they were wrongfully deprived of possession of their homes.  See. Civ. Proc. Code § 1160( TA \l "Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1160" \s "§ 1160" \c 2 2) (landlord liable for forcible detainer where he unlawfully enters property during tenant’s absence and refuses to surrender property after tenant requests to return); Civ. Code § 1941 (requiring landlords to maintain buildings in condition fit for occupation and to repair subsequent dilapidations); Civ. Code § 1941.1 (defining “untenantable dwellings” as one where “areas under control of the landlord” are not “kept in every part clean, sanitary, and free from all accumulations of debris, filth, rubbish, garbage, rodents, and vermin”); Cunningham v. Universal Underwriters, 98 Cal. App. 4th 1141, 1150 (2002) TA \l "Cunningham v. Universal Underwriters, 
98 Cal. App. 4th 1141 (2002)" \s "Cunningham" \c 1  (landlord liable for wrongful eviction when he takes possession without right to dispossess tenants of the property); Civ. Code § 1927 (leases contain a covenant of quiet enjoyment); Guntert v. City of Stockton, 55 Cal. App. 3d 131, 138 (1976) TA \l "Guntert v. City of Stockton, 
55 Cal. App. 3d 131 (1976)" \s "Guntert" \c 1  (landlord breaches the covenant of quiet enjoyment if he wrongfully deprives tenants of the property).

Both of these elements are met in this case.  First, Plaintiffs were unquestionably tenants in possession of their apartments prior to their evacuation on April 11, 2003.  Plaintiffs presented overwhelming evidence on this issue at trial—testifying not only to how long each family had lived in the building, but also as to precisely who was living in each unit at the time of the evacuation.  See Tr. 211-12 (Unit 1); 347-48 (Unit 2); 437-438 (Unit 3); 447 (Unit 4); 458 (Unit 5); 369-70 (Unit 6); 151-52 (Unit 7); 32 (Unit 8); 418 (Unit 9); 474 (Unit 10); and 397-98 (Unit 11).  And Ayromloo presented no evidence to the contrary.  At trial, Ayromloo did not dispute Plaintiffs’ testimony regarding who resided in each unit at the time of the Notice to Vacate.  On the contrary, Ayromloo admitted that the tenants resided in the building with his knowledge and (grudging) consent.  See Tr. 329:14-25 (claiming he “wasn’t happy about it, but I didn’t do anything about it”).  Ayromloo even claimed that, at the time of the evacuation, he wanted Plaintiffs to stay.  See Tr. 319 (If tenants had not been ordered out, “I would not have evicted them…In fact, that wasn’t my desire.”).

Second, Ayromloo wrongfully deprived Plaintiffs of the possession of their apartments—replacing Plaintiffs with new tenants, on new terms and at greatly increased rents, without notice or legal cause.  One of the most basic principles of landlord-tenant law is that “[i]f a landlord wants to end a tenancy involuntarily after the tenant has taken possession of the rental premises, the landlord must take certain legal steps to do so.”  People v. Thompson, 43 Cal. App. 4th 1265, 1270 (1996) TA \l "People v. Thompson, 
43 Cal. App. 4th 1265 (1996)" \s "Thompson" \c 1 ; see also Four Seas Inv. Corp. v. International Hotel Tenants’ Assn., 81 Cal. App. 3d 604, 612 (1978) TA \l "Four Seas Inv. Corp. v. International Hotel Tenants’ Assn., 
81 Cal. App. 3d 604 (1978)" \s "Four Seas" \c 1  (tenant entitled to peaceful possession “until the detainer action culminates in a judgment of forfeiture”); Civ. Code, § 1940, TA \l "Civ. Code, § 1940" \s "§ 1940" \c 2  et seq. (governing “leasing and dwellings”); Civ. Proc. Code §§ 1159, TA \l "Civ. Proc. Code § 1159" \s "§ 1159" \c 2  et seq. (governing “forcible entry and detainers”); L.A. Muni. Code, Chapter XV, Rent Stabilization Ordinance, § 159.09 TA \l "L.A. Muni. Code, Chapter XV, Rent Stabilization Ordinance, § 159.09" \s "§ 159.09" \c 2  (setting forth sole grounds for action by landlord to recover possession); Friedman et al., California Practice Guide: Landlord-Tenant §§ 7.1 & 7.2 (2003) TA \l "California Practice Guide: Landlord-Tenant §§ 7.1 & 7.2 (2003)" \s "7.1 & 7.2" \c 3 .  “Until these steps are taken, the tenant is entitled to peaceful possession of the rented premises and has the right to exclude anyone, including the landlord.”  Thompson TA \s "Thompson" , 43 Cal. App. 4th at 1270; see also Jordan v. Talbot, 55 Cal. 2d 597, 604-605 (1961) TA \l "Jordan v. Talbot, 
55 Cal. 2d 597 (1961)" \s "Jordan" \c 1 .  “Unless a tenant voluntarily vacates, a landlord must have a valid writ of execution or possession to reacquire possession of the premises in the eviction context.” Thompson TA \s "Thompson" , 43 Cal. App. 4th at 1270, citing Bedi v. McMullan, 160 Cal. App. 3d 272, 276 (1984) TA \l "Bedi v. McMullan, 
160 Cal. App. 3d 272 (1984)" \s "Bedi" \c 1 , Civ. Proc. Code § TA \l "Civ. Proc. Code § 715.010" \s "§ 715.010" \c 2 

 TA \l "Civ. Proc. Code § 712.010" \s "§ 712.010" \c 2 § 712.010, 715.010 (governing writs of possession).    

The circumstances under which a landlord may lawfully evict a tenant and take possession of an apartment are set forth in painstaking detail in the RSO.  L.A.M.C. § 151.09.  Nothing in the RSO remotely suggests that a landlord has a unilateral right to terminate a tenancy under the circumstances of this case.  Yet Ayromloo insists that his actions were lawful, apparently relying on a gross misreading of section 151.09(A)(11), which states:
A. 
A landlord may bring an action to recover possession of a rental unit only upon one of the following grounds:

****

11.     The landlord seeks in good faith to recover possession of the rental unit in order to comply with a governmental agency’s order to vacate, order to comply, order to abate, or any other order that necessitates the vacating of the building housing the rental unit as a result of a violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or any other provision of law. 



L.A.M.C. § 151.09(A)(11) (emphasis added).  This provision merely sets forth one of the grounds on which a landlord may bring a formal eviction action.  Here, Ayromloo did not bring a formal eviction action against any of the Plaintiffs (and he had no grounds or desire to do so), so the necessary predicate for lawfully ending Plaintiffs’ tenancies is absent.  See Tr. 319:8-320:10; Ayromloo Dep. at 59:11-15.  Throughout this case, Ayromloo has refused to acknowledge this reality, stubbornly insisting the RSO means something other than what it says.
 

Further compounding the illegality of his actions, Ayromloo ignored Plaintiffs’ numerous requests to return to the building—and then repeatedly denied that such requests were ever made.  See infra Part III, Question No. 2; Civ. Proc. Code § 1160 (refusing to surrender unlawfully-obtained property after a demand is made for a period of five days constitutes forcible detainer).  Once again, the evidence on the request-to-return issue was entirely one-sided.  Both before and during trial, Aryomloo repeatedly testified that, once Plaintiffs received their relocation benefit, they “never” told him that they wanted to return.  See Ayromloo Dep. at 63:25-64:10 (Ayromloo claims that that filing of lawsuit in October 2003 was “first time” he learned plaintiffs wanted to return to their homes).  But such testimony is flatly contradicted by a mountain of evidence, including Ayromloo’s own testimony.  See, e.g., Tr. 492:27-493:10 (Ms. Glenn’s conversation with defendant Ayromloo in April 2003); Exs. 14, 27-29, 147; see also infra Part III, Questions No. 1 and 2.  Plaintiffs have satisfied their burden of proving the elements of their claims for forcible detainer, wrongful eviction, and breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment.  Thus, they are entitled to monetary and nonmonetary relief on each of these claims.  See infra Part IV.

B. Ayromloo is Liable  for Quiet Title TC .

For the reasons discussed above, Plaintiffs hold leasehold interests in their apartments.  See supra Part II.A; see also Exs. 1-11.  Ayromloo claims an interest in the property adverse to these leasehold interests.  See, e.g., Tr. 319:11-12 (claiming LAHD order effected an eviction).  Ayromloo’s claim is without right because Plaintiffs are the rightful tenants of the building and were never lawfully evicted.  See  L.A.M.C. § 151.09 (grounds for initiating eviction proceedings); Tr. 319:8-321:18 (admitting no such proceedings ever initiated).  Thus, Plaintiffs remain entitled to continue their tenancies under the terms that existed prior to their evacuation, and are entitled to an adjudication by the Court that they hold a valid leasehold interest in the apartments that is superior to Ayromloo’s adverse interest.  Civ. Proc. Code § 760.020, et seq.; Golden West Baseball Co. v. City of Anaheim, 25 Cal. App. 4th 11, 50 (1994) (“A quiet title action may be brought where the plaintiff alleges less than a fee interest in the estate, such as a leasehold.”).

C. Ayromloo Is Liable for Breach of Contract. TC 
By unilaterally terminating Plaintiffs’ tenancies without cause and without recourse to formal eviction proceedings, Ayromloo breached his lease agreements with Plaintiffs and caused Plaintiffs to suffer damages.  Lortz v. Connell, 273 Cal. App. 2d 286, 290 (1969).  

Most Plaintiffs resided at the building pursuant to standard month-to-month agreements with the building’s prior owner, John Nesler.  See, e.g., Exs. 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11.  Two families, the former tenants of Units 4 and 9, resided in the building pursuant to one-year leases with Ayromloo.  See Exs. 4, 9.  There is no dispute that Plaintiffs substantially performed their obligations under their respective agreements.  Pry Corp. v. Leach, 177 Cal. App. 2d 632, 639-40 (1960).  Indeed, Ayromloo admitted at trial that he had no plans to attempt to terminate Plaintiffs’ tenancies, either for cause or otherwise.  Tr. 319.  Ayromloo breached his contractual obligations by allowing the conditions at the building to deteriorate to such a degree that the tenants were ordered to leave.  Ayromloo’s conduct constituted a breach of the warranties of quiet possession and habitability implied in each of the tenant’s rental agreements.  See Civ. Code § 1927 (warranty of quiet possession); Green v. Superior Court, 10 Cal. 3d 616, 629 (1974) (warranty of habitability is implied in all residential rental agreements).    

In addition, Ayromloo breached his contractual obligations by failing to give proper notice of termination.  As discussed above, the RSO precluded Ayromloo from terminating Plaintiffs’ tenancies and evicting them from their units except for cause through procedures established by statute.  L.A.M.C. § 151.09.  But even putting the RSO aside, when seeking to terminate Plaintiffs’ tenancies, Ayromloo was obligated to comply with the provisions of Civil Code § 1946, which requires landlords to provide month-to-month tenants with 30-days written notice of termination.  See also Civ. Proc. Code § 1161 (setting forth requirements for service of notice).  In this case, Ayromloo did not provide any such notice; Plaintiffs were simply ordered out of their homes with no notice because of the imminent danger presented to their health and safety.  Ex. 33.

Ayromloo’s liability for breach of contract is particularly clear for Units 4 and 9, which had one-year leases with Ayromloo:  

· The lease for Unit 4, signed by Plaintiff Alvaro Nava and Defendant Ayromloo in December 2002, provided that Mr. Nava and his family would be allowed to live in the building for one year, through December 15, 2003.  Ex. 4.  Mr. Nava testified at trial that, at the time of the incident, he had resided in the building for four months, and had paid the agreed upon rent.  Tr. 448:1-18.  After the evacuation, Mr. Nava told Aryomloo that he wanted to return to the building, but Ayromloo refused to allow that to happen.  Tr. 452:2-453:25.

· The lease for Unit 9, signed by Plaintiffs Daisy Murillo and Harris Douglas in December 2002 and by Defendant Ayromloo in January 2003, provided that Ms. Murillo and Mr. Douglas would be allowed to live in the building for one year, through January 5, 2004.  Ex. 9; Tr. 332:1-333:8.  Mr. Douglas testified at trial that he agreed to pay increased rent (and paid such rent) in exchange for Ayromloo’s agreement to make certain repairs to the unit.  Tr. 421:18-422:10; see also Ex. 30 (Ayromloo affirms validity of unit 9 rental agreement and admits residents fulfilled obligations).  After the evacuation, Ayromloo told Mr. Harris that he would be given “priority” to return after repairs had been made, Tr. 426:10-16, 427:27-428:10, although Aryomloo later made clear that such return would be allowed, if at all, at increased rents.  See Ex. 30 (Ayromloo says tenants “must be dreaming” if they think they can return at old rents).          

Thus, the evidence introduced at trial proves beyond question that Ayromloo flagrantly disregarded his contractual obligations to his tenants, even those obligations contained in Ayromloo’s own contracts.  Ayromloo is liable to Plaintiffs for compensatory damages flowing from the breach.  Civ. Code § 3300.  In addition, the former tenants of Units 4 and 9 are entitled to an award of attorney’s fees, pursuant to the “remedies / attorney’s fees” provisions of their leases, which provide that, “[i]f a civil action is instituted in connection with this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover court costs and any reasonable attorney’s fees.”  Ex. 4, ¶17; Ex. 9, ¶15.       

D. Ayromloo Engaged in Unfair Business Practices in Violation of California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq. TC 
California’s Unfair Competition Law, Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq., protects against any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or practice.  Ayromloo’s actions in this case were all three.  The courts have read the prohibition against unlawful business practices expansively, stating that a practice violates section 17200 if it can “properly be called a business practice and at the same time is forbidden by law.”  Barquis v. Merchants Collection Ass’n, 7 Cal. 3d 94, 113 (1972); People v. McKale, 25 Cal. 3d 626, 634 (1975).  Any business practice that is unlawful can violate section 17200.  It is not necessary to prove the business practice was harmful or anticompetitive.  People v. E.W.A.P., Inc., 106 Cal. App. 3d 315, 319 (1980).  Essentially, an action based on section 17200 to redress an unlawful business practice borrows violations of other laws and treats those violations as unlawful practices actionable under section 17200.  Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court, 2 Cal. 4th 377 (1992).  

Ayromloo’s dealings with Plaintiffs clearly constituted a business act or practice.  And the practices were unlawful because they violated, among other things, the RSO and other laws governing the landlord-tenant relationship.  Specifically, the evidence showed the Ayromloo engaged in numerous unlawful business practices by:

· Failing to maintain the building in a safe, habitable condition and to make repairs after building became untenantable.  L.A.M.C. §§ 161.101, et seq., Civ. Code §§ 1941, 1941.1; see, e.g., Tr. 35:12-38:18, 67-69, 72:20-73:7, 157-58, 166, 220:6-17, 222:12-25, 249:4-27, 266:26-267:19, 268:17-23, 286:10-287:8, 287:9-288:18, 314-315; Exs. 31-33, 144, 146.

· Improperly attempting to raise rents beyond that allowed by the RSO.  L.A.M.C. §§ 151.03-07; Exs. 74-83.

· Wrongfully evicting Plaintiffs without following the procedures set forth in the RSO.  L.A.M.C. § 151.09; Civ. Proc. Code § 1160; Tr. 319-20; Exs. 14-15, 27-30, 33.

· Damaging and/or refusing to safeguard Plaintiffs’ property during the period of their evacuation.  See, e.g., Tr. 227:2-228:14, 252:26-253:18, 270:15-271:3, 272:14-24; Exs. 33, 144, 146; Ayromloo Depo 251:19-253:19.

· Refusing to pay the relocation benefit in a timely manner (Tr. 334:26-335:15, Exs. 33, 510) and refusing to pay the full amount of the relocation benefit based on a groundless misreading of the law.  L.A.M.C. §§ 163.00, et seq.; Tr. 336:11-337:18, Ex. 37. 

· Refusing to return Plaintiffs’ security deposits.  Civ. Code § 1950.5; L.A.M.C. § 151.06.02; Tr. 333:20-334:16, Exs. 1-4, 7. 

Any one of these activities—all proven overwhelmingly at trial—is sufficient in itself to support a finding of liability for violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200.    

Similarly, the unfairness prong of section § 17200 has intentionally broad and sweeping language allowing courts discretion to prohibit new schemes to defraud or harm others.  Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co., 102 Cal. App. 3d 725, 740 (1980).  As the court stated in Mosk v. National Research Co. of Cal., 201 Cal. App. 2d 765, 772 (1962),  “[it] would be impossible to draft in advance detailed plans and specifications of all acts and conduct to be prohibited [citations omitted], since unfair or fraudulent business practices may run the gamut of human ingenuity and chicanery.”  Various courts have defined “unfair” in numerous ways depending on the circumstances.
  

Even under the strictest interpretation of the term “unfair,” Ayromloo’s conduct violated the UCL.  The court in Schnall held that any claim of unfairness under section 17200 should be defined in connection with a legislatively declared policy.  Schnall, 78 Cal. App. 4th at 1166-67.  Here, the Los Angeles City Council has declared a strong public policy forbidding, among other things, landlords from forcing tenants out of rent controlled buildings in order to re-rent their units at greatly increased rents.  L.A.M.C. § 151.01.  Other provisions of the RSO, as well as California law governing landlord-tenant relationships, further declare state and local policies to ensure that: (1) tenants have safe, decent living conditions, L.A.M.C. §§ 161.101, et seq.; Civ. Code § 1941; (2) they receive certain relocation benefits when displaced, L.A.M.C. §§ 163.00, et seq.; (3) such benefits are paid promptly, L.A.M.C. § 163.04; (4) proper legal procedures are followed prior to tenants being forced permanently out of their homes, L.A.M.C. § 151.09; and (5) more generally, that they are not treated unfairly by their landlords, L.A.M.C. §§ 151.00, et seq.  The evidence at trial proved that Ayromloo engaged in unfair conduct that ran directly counter to all of these legislatively declared public policies.

Ayromloo’s conduct was also fraudulent.  A business act or practice is fraudulent under Business and Professions Code § 17200 if “members of the public are likely to be deceived.”  Bank of the West v. Superior Court, 2 Cal. 4th 1254, 1267 (1992).  As explained above, the evidence at trial showed that Ayromloo intentionally deceived plaintiffs by, among other things, making false and misleading statements to them concerning repairs, rent increases, and their ability to return to the building.  (Tr. 421-422, Exs. 14, 15, 75.)  

For all of the above reasons, Ayromloo is liable to Plainiffs under section 17200 for unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business practices.

E. Ayromloo is Liable for Intentional and Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress TC .

Finally, Plaintiffs are entitled to damages resulting from Ayromloo’s intentional and negligent infliction of emotional distress.  

1.
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress

The elements of intentional infliction of emotional distress are: “(1) Extreme and outrageous conduct by the defendant with the intention of causing, or reckless disregard of the probability of causing, emotional distress;  (2) the plaintiff's suffering severe or extreme emotional distress;  and (3) actual and proximate causation of the emotional distress by the defendant’s outrageous conduct....” Christensen v. Superior Court, 54 Cal. 3d 868, 903 (1991); see also KOVR-TV v. Superior Court, 31 Cal. App. 4th 1023, 1030 (1995) (jury could find outrageous conduct by television reporter interviewing three young children on camera, with no adult present, concerning murder of two playmates).  A malicious or evil purpose is not essential; it is sufficient that the defendant devoted little or no thought to probably consequences of conduct.  KOVR-TV, 31 Cal. App. 4th at 1031.  In the landlord-tenant context, the courts have found landlord conduct to be sufficiently outrageous to support liability in circumstances considerably less egregious than those presented here.  See 5 Witkin, Summary of California Law, Torts § 408 (9th ed); e.g. Richardson v. Pridmore, 97 Cal. App. 2d 124 (1950).
  


Here, Aryomloo engaged in a pattern of conduct that was sufficiently outrageous to support a finding of liability.  Ayromloo’s outrageous conduct included, among other things, the following:

· Making so-called “repairs,” whereby he opened large holes in apartment walls (without seeking permission from tenants) and left the holes open in Plaintiffs’ homes for months on end.  See, e.g., Tr. 35-38, 157-59, 218, 458:28-463:4; Exs. 31-33, 84-86, 144, 146.

· Allowing (possibly, even creating) a sewage problem that steadily worsened until the conditions became so horrific that (1) some residents could not sleep; (2) the situation was reported on the evening news; and (3) eventually the tenants were forced immediately to vacate for their own health and safety.  See, e.g., Tr. 35-38, 72:20-74:8, 304:13-23; Exs 31-33.

· Refusing to respond to tenant calls notifying him of the building’s worsening condition.  See, e.g.,Tr. 36, 72-73, 462:26-463:4

· Failing to take any steps to safeguard the tenants’ property  against vandalism and allowing his workers to trash their units.  Tr.87-92, 94-96, 608:4-11; Exs. 144, 146. Ayromloo Depo 251:19-253:19.

· Refusing to grant Plaintiffs’ requests to return, pretending he did not know they wanted to return, and claiming he had no way to contact them to let them know repairs had been made.  Tr. 614:21-616:26, Ayromloo Depo 206-207; but see Exs. 14, 15, 27, 30; Ayromloo Depo 226:15-227:8 (making clear Ayromloo knew how to contact Plaintiffs when he wanted something from them).  

· Blaming the tenants for the sewage problem without any basis for doing so.  Tr. 316:6-317:27, Ex. 30.

· Failing to pay relocation benefits in a timely manner or to pay the full amount ordered by the City.  Tr. 334:26-335:15, 336:11-337-18; Exs. 33, 37, 510.

· Refusing to accept any responsibility for the hardship his own conduct and neglect imposed on the Plaintiffs, and even claiming that if anyone suffered emotional distress as a result of this incident it was him.  Tr. 590:1-13.

Taken individually or together, these acts by Ayromloo are sufficient to support a finding of liability for intentional infliction of emotional distress.  Ayromloo displayed a complete disregard for Plaintiffs and, to this day, refuses to acknowledge the damage he inflicted on the families that lived in his building.  After purchasing the building, Ayromloo systematically destroyed a perfectly happy, well-established and productive community in a matter of months.  His actions are far more “outrageous” than others that have been deemed sufficient to support liability under this theory of tort.  See, e.g., Richardson v.Pridmore, 97 Cal. App. 2d at 130; KOVR-TV v. Superior Court, 31 Cal. App. 4th at 1031;           

2.
Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress

Similarly, the evidence plainly demonstrates Ayromloo’s liability for negligent infliction of emotional distress.  The elements of this cause of action are the “traditional elements” of a negligence cause of action: “duty, breach of duty, causation, and damages.”  Zavala v. Arce, 58 Cal. App. 4th 915, 928 (1997).  Whether a defendant owes a duty of care “depends upon the foreseeability of the risk and upon a weighing of policy considerations for and against imposition of liability.”  Id.  In order to recover, a plaintiff need not suffer physical injury.  Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, 27 Cal. 3d 916, 929-30 (1980).  As the California Supreme Court has held, whether a plaintiff has suffered a serious and compensable emotional distress is matter of proof to be presented to the trier of fact.  Id. at 930.

By virtue of Ayromloo’s position as owner of the building and Plaintiffs’ landlord, he owed Plaintiffs a duty to use ordinary care in the performance of his responsibilities.  See Brennan v. Cockrell Investments, Inc., 35 Cal. App. 3d 796, 799, 802 (1973) (landlord under duty to exercise ordinary care in management of premises).  Indeed, state law specifically imposed a duty on Ayromloo to ensure the building was in a condition fit for occupation and  to repair all dilapidations of the building that rendered it untenantable.  See Civ. Code § 1941.  Aryomloo breached these duties by, among other things, allowing the dangerous conditions at the building not only to exist but to become so severe that they threatened the health and safety of the occupants, such that LAHD was required to intervene.  Ex. 31-33, 144, 146; see also, e.g., Tr. 72:20-73:7 (sewage problem at building existed for two  months before evacuation and Ayromloo ignored tenant calls for help).  It was certainly foreseeable that, if the problems at the building were allowed to continue, the Plaintiffs could be forced to leave and that such a situation would cause the tenants and their families to suffer severe emotional distress.  That is precisely what happened.  

3.
Evidence of Emotional Distress

On the subject of emotional distress, Plaintiffs offered extensive testimony that can be summarized generally as follows:

· Unit 1 (Abel Cruz & Soledad Garcia (and child), Salvador & Paula Martinez (and children), Casilda Garcia).  Following a hurried evacuation, this family was forced to separate and relocate—each group moving four times over the months that followed the evacuation before finding their current apartments.  Tr. 222:26-225:5, 267:24-271:11.  Salvador Martinez testified about the trauma he and his family experienced as a result of the evacuation, explaining:  “The first thing is that I think for anyone it is very difficult to get a call telling you you have to leave immediately.  And it was very difficult for me because we didn’t have anywhere to go at that time.   And then the problems began because the children would fight with the other families’s [sic] children.  I think that’s a psychological problem that anybody can go through….  The children wanted to be in their own space like they were used to.  And for us, it was hard to live together with other families.  We were not used to doing that.”  Id. at 229:16-230:5.

· Unit 2 (Jose Jesus Rincon & Benita Rincon and their three children).  Mr. Rincon testified that, when he learned of the evacuation, he rushed home from work and moved his family into a cousin’s house for three days.  Tr. 350:2-352:4.  After returning from a preplanned vacation to Mexico, Mr. Rincon and his family lived for approximately nine months without a home of their own.  Id.  Mr. and Mrs. Rincon slept in a friend’s garage and their children slept in a nearby trailer, with the family’s furniture stored outside.  Id.  In addition, the Rincon children were forced to change schools and to deal with a much more difficult commute.  Id. at 354:20-355:11.  Eventually, the family found another apartment, but they are not as happy in their new home.  Id. at 352:5-17.  Mr. Rincon explained that the event inflicted severe emotional distress on his entire family.  Id. at 354:20-356:4.  In his words, “[I]t was very drastic because we were having to go through a very hard time.  We were suffering.  My youngest child, he’s still asking, ‘when are we going to go back to our home?’”  Id. at 354:20-25.

· Unit 3 (Enrique Gonzalez & Isabel Aguilar Rojas and their two children; Marcela Aguilar (Ms. Rojas’ sister)).  Mr. Gonzales testified that he and his wife rushed home from work to gather their belongings, which they had 30 minutes to remove.  Tr. 439:10-440:14.  They initially stayed at a drug infested shelter, and later the family slept on the carpet at Mr. Gonzales’ brothers’ house.  Id.at 440:15-441:10.  After much difficulty, they found a new apartment.  Id. at 441:13-16.  Ms. Rojas was forced to stop working to care for the children, id. at 442:25-443:9, and Mr. Gonzales lost his car because he could not make the payments, id. at 444:11-19.  As a result of the experience, Mr. Gonzales testified the family suffered hardship, they missed their home, and they experienced an extended difficult period.  Id. at 440:21-444:19.

· Unit 4 (Alvaro Nava & Alejandra Sanchez and their two children; Oscar Sanchez (Mexico)).  Like many others, Mr. Nava rushed home from work to help his family hurriedly evacuate the building.  Tr. 448:27-449:20.  The family found temporary shelter in the Van Nuys “hotel,” where they spent three days and two “very stressful” nights dealing with the conditions.  Id. at 449:23-450:2.  Later, the family moved to a relative’s home, where they lived in the living room for a month, and eventually they moved to an apartment which is less suitable for their family than when they lived at 1065 South Norton.  Id. at 449:27-451:26.

· Unit 5 (Arturo Canizales & Edith Yolanda Canizales, Arturo Armando Canizales & Ana Flores).  Mr. Canizales testified that, when his family collected their belongings and evacuated, believing they would only be away for three days.  Tr. 463:5-26.  They initially moved to the Van Nuys “hotel,” but were forced to leave when someone offended Mrs. Canizales.  Id. at 463:27-464:8.  From there, the family temporarily lived in a building under construction, with no water, light or carpeting.  Id. at 464:9-465:5.  When they returned to the building to collect their belongings, their apartment was in terrible condition.  Id. at 466:2-22.  Not surprisingly, the trauma of these events inflicted suffering on the entire family.  As Mr. Canizales explained:  “I am poor – I am poor, but I had never lived under such conditions before.  We suffered so much, having to live in those conditions that I even had migraines.”  Id. at 467:23-26.
· Unit 6 (Jose Freddy Morataya & Yolanda Morataya and their daughter Wendy Morataya).  On the day of the evacuation, Mr. Morataya and his family were told that they were “going away for a weekend.”  Tr. 374:5-21.  Like many of the other families, they initially stayed in the Van Nuys shelter—which was “totally in bad condition and unsafe.”  Id. at 374:22-375-8.  They then moved to a motel for a week, which proved expensive.  Id. at 375:9-28.  Running out of money and realizing that their apartment was not going to be fixed in a “weekend” as the inspector had promised, the family then moved in with relatives for six months.  Id. at 376:1-17.  When they returned to their apartment to retrieve their belongings, “it was a mess”—the lock was jammed, everything was torn down and dusty, and many items were broken.  Id. at 377:28-382:10; Ex. 146.
· Unit 7 (Maria Manuela Gonzalez, Maria Alicia Gonzalez and her three daughters, Blanca, Rosa & Margarita).  Following a hurried evacuation which City inspectors told Maria Manuela would last no longer than a “vacation,” she and her sister’s family were separated.  Tr. 168:22-169:22, 197:7-198:8.  Maria Alicia’s daughters either had to switch schools or deal with much longer commutes—taking three buses to school, in Rosa’s case.  Id. at 200:1-5, 209:14-19.  Maria Manuela testified at trial about how seriously the family was affected by the move and the loss of their former community: “The time they gave us to evacuate was too short.  That causes depression.  A lot of depression.  Because that was your home and you have been there for 10 years with your relatives and your neighbors.  We had to split apart from our sisters….”  Id. at 173:4-8.  Maria Alicia echoed this sentiment, explaining, “it was bad because I had to separate from my family, my sister, our neighbors, everybody.”  Id.. at 199:24-26.

· Units 8 and 10 (Mendez family).  Napoleon Mendez, his wife Elena (Unit 8), and his brother Josue Moses Mendez (Unit 10) testified about the horrific impact Aryomloo’s conduct had on them and their family.  Tr. 38:20-52:8, 74:10-82:11, 478:28-484:18.  Napoleon and Josue’s elderly mother suffered severe health problems after being forced from the building and recently passed away due in large part to depression and pneumonia that came about while she was forced to sleep on a friend’s floor miles away from the family and friends she had come to know during her 18 years in the neighborhood.
  Id. at 44:25-45:14, 480:24-481:6, 483:6-11, 483:25-484:18.  One of Napoleon and Elena’s sons missed a whole year of school, disconsolate at having to leave his former community behind.  Id. at 42:17-43:1, 77:27-78:11.  When the Mendez received Ayromloo’s notice to remove their belongings and realized that they would not be permitted to return to their apartment, Ex. 15, “it was like the end of the world to [them].”  Id. at 48:22-49:1.    

· Unit 9 (Harris Douglas, Daisy Murillo and daughter Isabel).  By the time Mr. Harris returned home on the night of April 11, 2003, the building already had been evacuated.  Tr. 422:27-423:14.  He found a hand-written notice on his door advising the family not to enter and instructing them to go to the Van Nuys shelter.  Id.; Ex. 34.  The family spent the next few weeks moving from one motel or shelter to another.  Tr. 423:15-426:5.  Because of Ayromloo’s actions, they were prevented from returning to the “neighborly” community in which they had spent eleven years.  Id. at 419:9-11, 422:14-18.
· Unit 11 (Cornelio Cruz & Glafira Soriano, Alejandro Cruz).  As Cornelio Cruz explained at trial, April 11, 2003 was one of the worst days he has ever experienced.  Tr. 399:28-408:8.  His daughter had been born with heart problems just six days before, and was in critical condition in the hospital at the same time that the family was ousted from their home and forced to scramble around to find another place to live.  Id.  Mr. Cruz was so distraught about his daughter’s condition that he “wasn’t even really thinking about” where he and his family would live.  Id. at 399:2-21.  When she finally came home from the hospital, she and her family slept on the floor—on “a cardboard on the carpet” for about 15 days.  Id. at 404:5-13.  It was such a “difficult and very bitter” time for Mr. Cruz that he “couldn’t explain it with words.”  Id. at 407:28-408:8.

At trial, Ayromloo chose to belittle—rather than to rebut—Plaintiffs’ emotional distress claims, insinuating that their claims should be discounted because most did not seek medical treatment or take prescription medication.  For one thing, emotional distress is an element of damages with respect to each of Plaintiffs’ tort causes of action—not merely their claims for intentional and negligent infliction of emotional distress.  See, e.g., Stoiber v. Honeychuck, 101 Cal. App. 3d 903 (1980) (if tenant wrongfully evicted sues in tort, damages may be awarded for mental anguish and pain or physical injury).  The more exacting requirements of “outrageousness” and “severity” are applied only to the independent tort of intentional infliction of emotional distress—no such showing is required to recover for emotional distress on other tort claims.  See Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co., 9 Cal. 3d 566, 579-80 (1973); see also Schild v. Rubin, 232 Cal. App. 3d 755 (1991) (defining “severe emotional distress”)  A plaintiff may recover for distress even though he or she has suffered no physical injury, and the right to compensation exists even though no monetary loss has been sustained.  Grimes v. Carter, 241 Cal. App. 2d 694, 699 (1966); see Molien, 27 Cal. 3d at 924-30 (discussing modern rule of liability).

In this case, Plaintiffs suffered severe emotional distress; such distress was the probable consequence of Ayromloo’s outrageous conduct; and Ayromloo should be held liable for under both intentional and negligent infliction theories of recovery. 
III. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS POSED BY THE COURT

Question No. 1

Q:  Did Plaintiffs “Abandon” Their Property?  
A:  No, Plaintiffs Did Not Abandon Their Real or Personal Property.
There was no evidence presented a trial to suggest that Plaintiffs voluntarily abandoned either their real property (i.e., their apartments) or their personal property.  On the contrary, Plaintiffs were ordered to vacate and thereafter were denied access to the premises, except when they were given permission to retrieve the belongings they had been forced to leave behind.  The evidence introduced at trial proved:

· Plaintiffs were given very little time (approximately 30 minutes in many cases) to vacate and had no opportunity to collect all of their belongings; they were told to take only a few things because they likely would be back in their homes within a few days.  See, e.g., Tr. 38-40, 74-75, 79, 195, 374, 440, 449, 463, 479.

· After being ordered to vacate, Plaintiffs were denied access to the property.  Tr. 79, 268-69, 484-85, Exs. 15, 33.

· After obtaining permission to re-enter their apartments, Plaintiffs returned to their homes and collected more of their belongings.  Tr. 79-80, 465-66, 485, Ex. 146.

· In early May 2003, within approximately 3 weeks of being ordered to vacate, Ayromloo notified Plaintiffs that they should promptly remove any remaining belongings, and Plaintiffs promptly complied (to the extent there property had not been destroyed).  Tr. 80-82, Ex. 146.  

· Plaintiffs’ personal property was damaged within days of the evacuation.  Tr. 80-82, 86, Exs. 30, 146.

· The damage to Plaintiffs’ property was caused by Ayromloo’s workers (who supposedly were making repairs to the building) and/or by Ayromloo’s failure to secure the building against vandalism.  Tr. 86-96, 484-85, Ex. 146.

Under the circumstances, there is no basis to prevent Plaintiffs from recovering for their lost property rights on the grounds of abandonment.

Under California law, “if a lessee of real property breaches the lease and abandons the property before the end of the term…the lease terminates.”  Civ. Code § 1951.2.  Abandonment is a term of art, strictly defined by statute, that does not apply to the facts of this case.  Real property is deemed “abandoned” only in cases where “the lessor gives written notice of his belief of abandonment as provided in this section and the lessee fails to give the lessor written notice, prior to the date of termination specified in the lessor’s notice, stating that he does not intend to abandon the real property….”  Civ. Code § 1951.3(a).  The lessor may only give such notice “where the rent on the property has been due and unpaid for at least 14 consecutive days and the lessor reasonably believes that the lessee has abandoned the property.”  Civ. Code § 1951.3(b).  If “it [i]s not reasonable for the lessor to believe that the lessee ha[s] abandoned the real property,” the property “shall not be deemed to be abandoned.”  Civ. Code § 1951.3(e)(2).  Here, Ayromloo has never actually claimed that he thought Plaintiffs had “abandoned” their units and, even if he did, such a claim would not have been reasonable under the circumstances.  See infra Part III.B.  Regardless, Ayromloo gave no notice to Plaintiffs of any “belief of abandonment,” whether reasonable or not.  Civ. Code § 1951.3(a).

As far as personal property, there are specific statutory provisions whereby a landlord may properly dispose of “abandoned personal property.”  See Civ. Code §§ 1980-1991.  Those procedures were not followed by Ayromloo.  Moreover, there is no evidence in the record to suggest any personal property abandonment.
  Again, Aryomloo has never claimed otherwise.  Here, Plaintiffs never did anything to suggest to Ayromloo that they no longer wished to retain ownership or control of their possessions.  They were forced out of their homes with virtually no notice and specifically ordered to leave their things behind.  And they came back to collect their belongings at the first reasonable opportunity, as soon as it became clear that Ayromloo wanted their property removed.  Tr. 86-96, Ex.146.   In contrast, before issuing the Notice to Remove Your Belongings, Ex. 15, Ayromloo took no steps whatsoever to communicate with Plaintiffs regarding their belongings.  He had at least one tenant’s cell phone number, Ayromloo Depo 226-27; and he could have communicated with any or all of the Plaintiffs through their attorneys.  Indeed, that is precisely what he did when he decided it was time for Plaintiffs to clear out their things. Exs 14, 15.

Question No. 2

Q:  Did Plaintiffs Give Timely Notice To Defendant Of Their Desire to Return?  Did They Give Him A Way To Reach Him?    
A:  Yes, Plaintiffs Gave Ayromloo Timely, Adequate, and Repeated Notice of Their Desire to Return to the Building, And He Knew How To Reach Them Whenever He Wished.

The issue of notice has played a prominent role in this case, both before and during trial.  The issue is, perhaps, most relevant to Ayromloo’s credibility as a witness.  Plaintiffs presented substantial evidence, including Ayromloo’s own writings and testimony, that proved beyond any doubt that Plaintiffs gave timely, adequate and repeated notice that they wished to return to their units as soon as the necessary repairs had been made.  Unfortunately, Ayromloo ignored Planitiffs’ requests, choosing instead to replace Plaintiffs with new (and fewer) tenants, who signed new lease agreements, and who agreed to pay Ayromloo much higher rents.

The following evidence regarding notice was presented at trial:

· Plaintiffs initially were told they would be allowed to return to their units within a few days.  See, e.g., Tr. 75.

· Ayromloo admits that shortly after the incident some tenants expressed to him their desire to return.  Tr. 588-89, Ayromloo Depo 65, 205-06, 225-29.  

· On April 21, 2003, Ms. Glenn discussed with Ayromloo that Plaintiffs wanted to return to their apartments.  Ayromloo facetiously remarked Plaintiffs could return if they did not accept their relocation benefit.  Tr. 492:27-494:28, Ex. 147.

· In early May, Plaintiffs advised Ayromloo of their desire to return by sending letters through ACORN.  Exs. 16, et seq..  

· On May 7, 2003, Ayromloo emailed to Ms. Glenn a “Notice to Remove Your Belongings” in which he advised Plaintiffs to promptly remove all their belongings because “the locks will have to be changed and admission to the premises will be denied thereafter.”  Ex. 15.  In the Notice, Ayromloo explained that the problems identified by LAHD still were being repaired; he wished Plaintiffs “luck and new beginning.”  

· On June 10, 2003, Ms. Glenn again advised Ayromloo (this time via email) that Plaintiffs wanted to return to their units as soon as repairs had been made.  Ayromloo responded that “you must be dreaming that your clients would be allowed to return” at their old rents with “my money in their pockets.”  Ex. 27.

· On August 22, 2003, counsel for Plaintiffs wrote Ayromloo yet again and advised him that, unless he agreed to allow the tenants to return, this lawsuit would be commenced.  Ex. 29.  Ayromloo refused again, claiming that Plaintiffs had “not shown any interest to return” and, moreover, “would not meet the qualifications to pass our screening measures,” which criteria supposedly included “good credit report and proper legal documentation.”  Ex. 30.

Under the circumstances, it is difficult to see what else Plaintiffs possibly could have done as far as communicating to Ayromloo their desire to return.  They did everything they were supposed to do—letters through ACORN, letters and emails through counsel, as well as some direct communication early on.  Indeed, they continued to advise Ayromloo of their desire to return even after he made clear he was never going to let them back.  Unable to explain this evidence away, Aryomloo had stubbornly attempted to claim it does not exist.  He repeatedly has claimed that Plaintiffs never “showed any interest” in returning once they received their relocation benefits (even though he doesn’t know when Plaintiffs received their relocation benefits).   Ex. 30.  Ayromloo also claimed to be surprised by the filing of the lawsuit, since he thought Plaintiffs were happily living somewhere else.  But such claims simply are not credible.  The truth is that Ayromloo flatly refused to allow Plaintiffs to return to their units, and began re-renting their units as early as mid-August 2003 to new tenants at higher rents.  As soon as the building was repaired, Ayromloo easily could have communicated that to Plaintiffs if he had cared to—he had no difficulty reaching them when it suited his purposes.   

 Question No. 3

Q:  What Was The Legal Effect Of Taking The Relocation Money?  
A:  None, Other Than As An Element Of Damages.
The Court’s third question goes to the heart of this case, and is addressed at length in the general discussion above.  There is no dispute in this case that Ayromloo never initiated formal eviction proceedings against Planitiffs.  Yet he repeatedly claims—without citation to a single statute or case—that the fact that Plaintiffs were paid relocation benefits somehow operated automatically to terminate their tenancies and, evidently, to excuse him from fulfilling any of his contractual or statutory obligations.  As discussed above, Ayromloo’s position finds no support in either the law or common sense and, if accepted, would seriously undermine both the letter and spirit of the RSO and virtually all landlord-tenant laws.  
Plaintiffs were paid relocation benefits pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 50653.  Nothing in that statute or the accompanying code sections states that a tenant who accepts a relocation benefit somehow forfeits any right to return or continue his or her tenancy.  See Health & Safety Code §§ 50651-53 TA \s "§ 50651-50653" .  There is also nothing that suggests payment of a benefit gives a landlord like Ayromloo the unilateral right to terminate a tenancy—particularly where, as here, the benefit is paid to assist people forced out of their homes by dangerous and unhealthful conditions allowed to exist by the landlord.
  Id.  If anything, the relatively small amount of the benefit—two thousand dollars for individuals and five thousand dollars for seniors and people with dependents—suggests that the relocation benefit statute was intended merely to assist tenants find temporary accommodations while repairs to their apartments are being made.  See Health & Safety Code § 50654 TA \l "Health & Safety Code § 50654" \s "§ 50654" \c 2 ; L.A. Muni. Code § 163.05 TA \l "L.A. Muni. Code § 163.05" \s "§ 163.05" \c 2  (setting amount of benefits to be paid to each tenant).

Furthermore, the actual language of the Notice to Vacate refutes, rather than supports, Ayromloo’s position.  The Notice ordered that the building should be “vacated immediately and maintained vacant until such time as the required repair permits have been maintained . . . and the necessary work is completed . . .”  Ex. 33 (emphasis added).  Additionally, the Notice states that no one can “reoccupy any building . . . which is ordered vacated . . . until the deficiencies have been abated . . .”  Id. (emphasis added).  Thus, the Notice to Vacate expressly contemplated that a tenant might reoccupy his or her apartment once the necessary repairs had been made.

Question No. 4

Q:  Did  Ayromloo Attempt An Illegal Rent Increase During Plaintiffs’ Tenancies?  
A:  Yes.  
Ayromloo attempted to impose illegal rent increases on Plaintiffs shortly after purchasing the building.  One of the central purposes of the RSO is to reduce “the rate of rent increases in the City, along with the concomitant hardships and displacements.”  L.A.M.C. § 151.01.  Consistent with this purpose, the RSO provides that it is “unlawful for any landlord to demand, accept or retain more than the maximum adjusted rent permitted” pursuant to the RSO.  L.A.M.C. § 151.04.  Despite this proscription, Aryomloo attempted unlawfully to raise Plaintiffs’ rents prior to April 11 in a couple of different ways.  First, Ayromloo asked several Plaintiffs to “share” costs of “renovations” to their units.  The “renovations” were, in fact, merely basic repairs such as patching holes in walls, new paint, and replacement of old and worn carpets, and much of the work was never completed properly.  See, e.g., Tr. 215:12-217:24, Exs. 74-83.  The RSO does not allow rent increases based on promises of making basic repairs, particularly where, as here, the promises are false.   Second, Ayromloo purported to make “automatic adjustments” to many of the Plaintiffs’ rents, pursuant to various subsections of  L.A.M.C. § 151.06.  For example, Ayromloo attempted to raise rents 10% based on “additional tenant[s] joining the occupants of” some units.  See L.A.M.C. § 15.06G; Exs. 74, 75, 77, 79, 82.  But Ayromloo attempted these raises notwithstanding the fact that there were no “additional tenants” joining the previous occupants—Ayromloo was merely exploiting discrepancies between the Nesler leases and who actually lived in the units.  See Section II.A, supra.    

Furthermore, Ayromloo imposed illegal rent increases on his new tenants by raising their rents to market value notwithstanding that the prior tenants had not been lawfully evicted.  See L.A.M.C. § 151.06C (authorizing increases to “any amount” but only where unit vacated voluntarily or pursuant to certain procedures set forth in § 151.09A).  

Question No. 5

Q:  What Is The Impact Of The Fact That Most Plaintiffs Had Month-To-Month Tenancies?  
A:  None In This Case. 
Because of the RSO, the fact that most Plaintiffs had month-to-month rental agreements has no impact on liability in this case.  A month-to-month rental agreement is merely a periodic rental agreement that requires one rent payment each month.  A month-to-month rental agreement technically expires at the end of each period for which the tenant has paid rent, and is renewed by the next rent payment.  The tenant can continue to live in the rental unit as long as the tenant continues to pay rent, and as long as the landlord does not ask the tenant to leave.  In jurisdictions that have no rent control law, a landlord generally can terminate a month-to-month tenancy simply by giving the tenant 30 days’ or 60 days’ advance written notice.  See Civ. Proc. Code §§ 1161, 1162.  But in this case, the Los Angeles’ RSO limits the ability of landlords such as Ayromloo to bring actions to recover possession of rental units to one of the grounds specified in the statute.  See L.A.M.C. § 151.09 (A)(1)-(12).  As discussed above, Ayromloo admittedly did not commence any eviction proceedings against any Plaintiff on any ground.         

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO POSSESSION, COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES, DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND ATTORNEY FEES    TC 
A. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Possession.

Plaintiffs have a possessory right in their leaseholds, which were never legally extinguished by Ayromloo.  They are thus entitled as a matter of law to have possession of their units restored.  Code of Civ. Proc. § 1159, et seq. (outlining summary procedures for recovery of possession in forcible detainer actions); Karp v. Margolis, 159 Cal. App. 2d 69, 72, (1958).  From the outset of this case, several Plaintiffs have steadfastly expressed their desire to return to their homes.  Once Ayromloo’s liability for forcible detainer is established, those Plaintiffs are entitled to a writ of possession allowing them to return.  Moreover, they are entitled to quiet title by way of ejectment, if such a remedy is necessary to do justice.  South Shore Land Co. v. Peterson, 226 Cal. App. 2d 725, 741 (1964).

In light of the special circumstances present in this case, however, those Plaintiffs who seek to return would be willing to work with the Court and defendant to achieve an equitable solution for all involved.  They wish to return to their former homes and their former community, but have no intention of inflicting hardship on the current tenants of the building.  Plaintiffs thus propose that those seeking to return to the building be allowed to do so as soon as possible.  In most cases, Plaintiffs anticipate that 60-days notice to the current tenants will suffice.  Such notice is twice the amount required by law to terminate a lease (absent a rent control law), Civ. Code § 1946, and equal to the notice required when converting a rental unit into a condominium, cooperative, or community apartment, Gov’t Code § 66427.1.

In specific cases where the court finds that eviction of a current tenant on 60-days notice creates an extraordinary hardship, Plaintiffs propose that they be given the right to return to the unit in question as soon as it becomes available, upon termination of the current lease.  Ayromloo’s failure to convey to Plaintiffs complete and accurate information regarding the current tenants makes it impossible to determine, at this point, whether such cases might exist.  The proposal is thus predicated on Ayromloo proffering the requisite proof .

B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Compensatory Damages, Punitive Damages, Attorney Fees, and Costs.

In addition to possession, Plaintiffs are all entitled to an award of compensatory damages.  Eichhorn v. De La Cantera, 117 Cal. App. 2d 50, 55 (1953) (damages for  wrongful eviction); Barkett v. Brucato, 122 Cal. App. 2d 264, 274 (1953) (damages for wrongful eviction), disapproved on other grounds as stated in Pelletier v. Alameda Yacht Harbor, 188 Cal. App. 3d 1551, 1557 (1986); Nathan v. Locke, 108 Cal. App. 158, 162 (1930) (damages for breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment); Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co., 9 Cal. 3d 566, 579 (1973) (plaintiff may recover pecuniary loss and emotional distress for tortious interference with propery rights).  

One measure of damages is provided by California Civil Code section 334, which states, in relevant part,

The detriment caused by the wrongful occupation of real property…is deemed to include the value of the use of the property for the time of that wrongful occupation….  [T]he value of the use of the property shall be the greater of the reasonable rental value of that property or the benefits obtained by the person wrongfully occupying the property by reason of that wrongful occupation.

 Civ. Code § 3334 (emphasis added).  Plaintiffs are accordingly entitled to an award of damages equal to the greater of reasonable rental value of their units during the period of their displacement or the value of the benefits obtained by Ayromloo due to his wrongful occupation.  This amount cannot be determined precisely at this time because of Ayromloo’s refusal to produce unredacted versions of the current leases.   But Ayromloo has testified that current rents at the building range from $700 to $800 for the building’s six one-bedrooms and from $1100 to $1200 for the building’s five two-bedrooms.  Tr. 325:13-326:2.  Ayromloo also testified that he began re-renting the apartments in August 2003, and thus has been collecting rent for the past approximately 22 months.  Exs. 62-74.  During this time, he has made approximately $2,000 more in rent per month than before the incident.  Tr. 321.  Thus, the reasonable rental value of the units during the entire period of displacement totals approximately $240,000.  The amount of additional rent Ayromloo has been able to collect totals approximately $40,000.      

Plaintiffs’ claims for monetary damages have several other components, the most important of which is their claims for emotional distress.  As a general rule, a plaintiff may recover damages for emotional distress caused by an intentional tortious interference with property rights, whether or not he or she suffered any personal injuries apart from the mental distress.  Thus, a plaintiff who as a result of a defendant’s intentional tortious conduct loses property and suffers mental distress may be able to recover damages not only for pecuniary loss, but also for mental distress. Gruenberg, 9 Cal. 3d at 579; see also Stoiber, 101 Cal. App. 3d at 926 (“I]f the tenant wrongfully evicted elects to sue in tort, damages may be awarded for mental anguish and pain or physical injury.”)  No definite standard or method of calculation is prescribed by law by which to fix compensation for pain and suffering.  It is required only that the award be just and reasonable in light of the evidence.  Garfoot v. Avila, 213 Cal. App. 3d 1205, 1210-1213 (1989).  

Additional elements of the compensatory damage award should include amounts for Plaintiffs’ lost and damaged property, higher rents, lost wages and other consequential damages flowing from Ayromloo’s wrongful conduct.  Plaintiffs are carefully reviewing the evidentiary record in order to prepare the Court with an accounting of each Plaintiffs’ additional damages.  

Upon a finding of liability, Plaintiffs also intend to seek an award of punitive damages to punish and deter Ayromloo’s wrongful conduct.  See Cyrus v. Haveson, 65 Cal. App. 3d 306, 316 (1976) (forcible detainer); Slaughter v. Legal Process & Courier Serv., 162 Cal. App. 3d 1236, 1252 (1984) (emotional distress).  Upon a finding of liability, Plaintiffs also will seek attorneys’ fees pursuant to the relevant provisions in the leases for Units 4 and 9, as well as costs, Civ. Proc. Code § 1032.

C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Restitutionary Relief. 

In addition to the above, Plaintiffs are entitled to restitution of money and property, including security deposits, acquired by Ayromloo by means of his violations of the Rent Stabilization Ordinance and other applicable laws.  Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203; see also Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Svcs., Inc., 23 Cal. 4th 116, 127 n.11 (2000) (“Section 17203 authorizes the court to make orders necessary to restore real or personal property and money ‘to any person in interest.’”).  An award of restitution is appropriate in this case.  Such restitution should take the form of imposition of a trust over the rent proceeds that Ayromloo has received, and will continue to receive, from his wrongful re-rental of Plaintiffs’ apartments.  The additional rent that Ayromloo has been able to collect from his exploitation of Plaintiffs’ property rights—approximately $2,000 per month—is property that rightfully belongs to Plaintiffs and which, accordingly, should be disgorged to them pursuant to the provisions of the UCL.      
D. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Declaratory Relief.

Finally, it is extremely important in this case that the Court issue a declaration of the parties’ respective rights that makes clear that landlords such as Ayromloo may not prevent their tenants from returning to their homes after being forced out, even if the tenants are paid relocation benefits.  Instead, under the RSO and California landlord-tenant law, the tenants must be allowed to resume their tenancies as soon as the building is repaired under the same terms as existed prior to the displacement.  See, e.g., Civ. Code §§ 1941, 1941.1 (obligating landlord to maintain property in tenantable condition and to repair conditions that render it untenantable.)  “An action for declaratory relief lies when the parties are in fundamental disagreement over the construction of particular legislation, or they dispute whether a public entity has engaged in conduct or established policies in violation of applicable law.”  Viola v. Department of Managed Health Care, 126 Cal. App. 4th 373, 379 (2005) (internal citations and quotations omitted).  Such is the case here.  Plaintiffs thus respectfully request that the Court enter the appropriate declaratory relief.  

V. CONCLUSION TC 
Ayromloo’s liability is clear.  Those Plaintiffs who even now, over two years after their eviction, want to return to their homes must be allowed to so.  In addition, an appropriate award of damages is needed to compensate Plaintiffs for the harm caused by defendant Ayromloo in this case..
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� Although Ayromloo claimed that he wanted Plaintiffs to stay in the building, he occasionally has seemed to suggest that some (unnamed) tenants were not authorized to reside in the building because the number of residents in some units exceeded the number of occupants specified on their month-to-month agreements.  The law obviously does not allow a landlord to unlawfully force tenants out of their homes and then later attempt to justify his actions by claiming the tenants were violating some aspect of their rental agreement.  See, e.g., Kern Sunset Oil Co. v. Good Roads Oil Co., 214 Cal. 435, 440 (1931) (acceptance of rent by landlord with full knowledge of facts, after breach of condition of a lease, is generally deemed waiver of the breach and precludes landlord from declaring forfeiture by reason of breach); see also L.A.M.C. § 151.09(A)(2)(b).   


� See, e.g., Ayromloo Dep. at 61:23-62:10 (Ayromloo claims issuance by LAHD of a Notice to Vacate is “one of twelve reasons to evict” tenants from a rent-controlled building); see also Tr. 24:27-26:2 (defense counsel claims tenancies were terminated by “governmental action”).  


� See Cel-Tech Communications, 20 Cal. 4th 163 (a competitor violates section 17200 if the conduct threatens an incipient violation of an antitrust law); People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc., 159 Cal. App. 3d 509, 530 (1984) (a business practice is unfair if it “offends an established public policy or when the practice is immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous or substantially injurious to consumers”); State Farm and Casualty Ins. v. Superior Court, 45 Cal. App. 4th 1093, 1104 (1996) (courts must weigh the utility of the defendant’s conduct against the gravity of the harm); Schnall v. The Hertz Corp., 78 Cal. App. 4th 1144, 1166-1167 (2000) (“any claims of unfairness under the [unfair competition law] should be defined in connection with a legislatively declared policy.”)  


�  In Richardson, while plaintiff tenants were absent, defendant landlord removed their belongings and rented to another.  The plaintiff suffered emotional upset and had a miscarriage.  Although the landlord used no threats or abusive language, the court characterized the conduct as deliberate and the conduct as outrageous.  Richardson, 97 Cal. App. 2d at 130; see also Newby v. Alto Riviera Apartments, 60 Cal. App. 3d 288 (1976) (modern liberal test of “severe emotional distress” sufficiently met because plaintiff was afraid her belongings would be removed and she would be locked out, causing her to lose sleep).


� While Plaintiffs are not seeking to recover for Mrs. Mendez’ emotional distress, her experience is relevant to the impact it had on the emotional state of her family.


� Webster’s defines “abandon” to mean:  “1. a: to give up to the control or influence of another person or agent  b:  to give up with the intent of never again claiming a right or interest in. …”  See Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Ed., p. 1 (1997).  


� Ayromloo’s position would create a public policy disaster.  If landlords could avoid eviction and rent control laws simply by allowing their buildings to fall into such a state of disrepair that authorities were forced to evacuate the tenants for their own safety, then landlords would be encouraged to allow or even create dangerous conditions at their properties.  This is precisely what Ayromloo did here, as shown in his almost gleeful message to Plaintiffs in which he tells them to remove their belongings because he will be changing the locks:  “While I am sorry that this building has caused inconvenience if [sic] your lives, my life and those in the Los Angeles Housing Department, records do show that my desire to make this building a better living environment for all was sincere and genuine and I wish you luck and new beginning.”
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